
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Housing and Homelessness Panel 

(Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Thursday 7 November 2024 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Zoom - Remote meeting 

 

For further information please contact:  

Celeste Reyeslao, Scrutiny and Governance Advisor 

 07485 309899  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 6: Quorum 3: substitutes are permitted.  

 

Councillor Lizzy Diggins (Chair) 
 
Councillor Theodore Jupp 
 
Councillor Edward Mundy 
 
Councillor Asima Qayyum 
 
Councillor Rosie Rawle 
 
Councillor Anne Stares 

 

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies  

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Chair's Announcements  

4   Notes of the previous meeting 9 - 12 

 The Panel is asked to agree the notes of the meeting held on 10 
October 2024 as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

5   Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan 13 - 16 

 The Panel is asked to consider the Work Plan and agree any 
amendments. 

 

 

6   Furnished Tenancy Scheme 17 - 24 

 Appendix 1 to this item includes exempt information pursuant to 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. If the Housing and Homelessness Panel wishes to discuss 
matters relating to the information set out in Appendix 1 to the report, it 
will be necessary for the Panel to pass a resolution to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting (as set out at agenda item 10). 

Cabinet, at its meeting on 13 November 2024, will consider a report 
from the Head of Housing Services seeking authority to procure and 
delegation to award a contract to deliver the Council’s Furnished 
Tenancy Scheme. Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities, Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services, Richard Wood, 
Housing Strategy and Needs Manager, Kieran Edmunds, Rapid 
Rehousing Manager, and Carolyn Devenney, Senior Furnished 
Tenancy Officer have been invited to present the report and answer 
questions. 

The Panel is asked to consider the report and agree any 
recommendations. 

 

 

7   Implementation of Refugee Resettlement in Oxford 25 - 28 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 The Head of Housing Services has submitted a report for the 
Implementation of Refugee Resettlement in Oxford. Cllr Linda Smith, 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities, Nerys Parry, Head of 
Housing Services, Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs 
Manager, Stephen Cohen, Refugee and Resettlement Manager, and 
Alan Chandler, Senior Refugee and Migrant Officer have been invited to 
present the report and answer questions. 

The Panel is asked to consider the report and agree any 
recommendations. 

 

 

8   Housing Performance Monitoring (2024/25 mid-year) 29 - 32 

 The Head of Housing Services has submitted a Housing Performance 
report for 2024/25 mid-year. Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Communities, Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services, 
Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager and Tom Porter, 
Senior Strategy and Service Development Officer have been invited to 
present the report and answer questions.  

The Panel is asked to consider the report and agree any 
recommendations. 

 

 

9   Housing Complaint Handling Performance (Q1 & Q2 
2024/25) 

33 - 42 

 The Head of Housing Services has submitted a report providing an 
update on complaint handling performance for the Council’s landlord 
function. Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities, Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services, Bill Graves, 
Landlord Services Manager, and Katherine Mayes, Customer Care and 
Complaints Manager have been invited to present the report and 
answer questions. 

The Panel is asked to consider the report and agree any 
recommendations. 

 

 

10   Dates of future meetings  

 The Panel is asked to note the dates and times of future meetings of 
the Housing and Homelessness Panel: 

 27 November 2024, 6pm (extraordinary) 

 04 March 2025, 6pm 

Meetings will take place remotely via Zoom. 

 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

11   Matters exempt or part exempt from publication and 
exclusion of the public 

 

 If the Panel wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any aspects of the preceding or 
following agenda items it will be necessary for the Committee to pass a 
resolution in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 specifying the grounds on which their 
presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in specific paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Ac
[...]
ctions of a public 
nature (ii) directed to charitable purposes or (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes 
the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of 
which you are a member or in a position of general control or management.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Housing and Homelessness Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Thursday 10 October 2024  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Qayyum  Councillor Mundy 

Councillor Rawle  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services 
Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager 
Katherine Mayes, Customer Care and Complaints Manager 
Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager 
Kieran Edmunds, Rapid Rehousing Manager 
Abigail Bird, Housing Options Team Leader 
Jonathan Malton, Committee and Member Services Manager 
Celeste Reyeslao, Scrutiny and Governance Advisor 

Also present: 

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities, Cabinet 
Member for Housing 
 

Apologies: 

Councillor Diggins sent apologies and was substituted by Councillor Qayyum as Chair 
for this meeting. 

 

11. Declarations of Interest  

Cllr Qayyum stated that she was currently a resident in a Council property; it was not a 
pecuniary interest but made the declaration for reasons of transparency. 

12. Chair's Announcements  

None. 

13. Notes of the previous meeting  

The Panel agreed the notes of the meeting held on 3 July 2024 as a true and accurate 
record. 
  

9

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Panel agreed to consider item 7 next on the agenda, then item 6, followed by the 
remaining items as listed. 

14. Temporary Accommodation and Homelessness Update  

Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities introduced the report 
and acknowledged the challenges Oxford currently faced with temporary 
accommodation. A record number of people and households were presenting as 
homeless and eligible for Council support, but there were not enough temporary 
accommodation units to meet the current demand. While existing stock was sufficient in 
previous years, the Council was now increasingly relying on nightly accommodations, 
such as bed and breakfasts or hotels. 
  
Cllr Smith recognised that this setup was less than ideal for families and highlighted the 
financial pressures it placed on the Council. She noted the ongoing mitigation efforts 
aimed at reducing costs and the number of families, particularly pregnant households 
and those with children, needing temporary accommodation.  
  
Cllr Smith also emphasised the Council's progress, sharing a letter from the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government that commended the work of the 
Housing Needs Team. 
  
Kieran Edmunds, Rapid Rehousing Manager reiterated that despite ongoing efforts, 
there remained high demand on temporary accommodation, particularly in terms of 
weekly placements. He added that the Council had invested in staff focused on 
homeless prevention, achieving a 50% success rate in prevention duties, and that 
private sector leasing scheme was also being actively pursued. It was noted that the 
procurement of the new temporary accommodation framework had been successfully 
published and was currently in active tender. 
  
Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services, Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs 
Manager, and Abigail Bird, Housing Options Team Leader were also in attendance to 
discuss the item and answer questions. 
  
During further discussion, the Panel noted the following points: 

 Primary factors driving increased homelessness in the city were largely beyond 
the Council's control such as evictions from private rented sectors linked to high 
rental inflation and cost-of-living pressures.  

 Local challenges faced by Council included rehousing asylum seekers from 
hotels and the city's disproportionately high number of domestic abuse cases. 
There had also been statutory changes which lowered the threshold for priority 
needs and intentional homelessness decisions reducing eligibility for temporary 
accommodation. 

 Oxford rehousing efforts extended to surrounding Oxfordshire towns through 
reciprocal agreements between local authorities. Comprehensive suitability 
assessments were conducted and residents' preferences for outside-city 
housing were considered to ensure appropriate placements in these units. 

 Council received a Homelessness Prevention Grant, allowing for the expansion 
of staff without adding pressure to the general budget. This funding was crucial 
for delivering services, and the authority was awaiting confirmation of the grant 
for 2025, hoping for guidance from the Autumn statement or December 
announcements. 

10



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

  
Cllr Smith welcomed the recent progress on the Renter's Rights Bill which bans no-fault 
evictions within the private rented sector and noted that there were more lobbying work 
to do to increase funding for temporary accommodations. 
  
The Panel noted the report; no recommendations were made. 

15. Housing Complaint Handling Annual Report 2023/24  

Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities introduced the report 
highlighting the Council's commitment to ensuring that tenants are heard and that 
complaints lead to meaningful service improvements. She noted the importance in 
promoting accountability and transparency, allowing the Council to reflect on its 
performance and continuously improve its landlord services. 
  
Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager presented a slide deck which had been 
included in the minutes pack. Katherine Mayes, Customer Care and Complaints 
Manager was also in attendance to discuss the item and answer questions. 
  
Cllr Rawle queried about the number of complaints received, whether it was 
proportionate to the number of tenants, and how the Council compared to other local 
authorities. The Landlord Services Manager noted that satisfaction with complaints 
handling had declined across local authorities, though full annual reports were yet to be 
published, with many expected to release their figures in October. The Council would 
compare its data against other authorities of similar size. 
  
In terms of repair delays, Cllr Rawle asked if ODS had clear action plans to reduce 
response times and manage tenant expectations. The Landlord Services Manager 
explained that delays were caused by various factors, including labour and product 
shortages, specifically for issues related to damp and mould. He added that ODS was 
adhering to timelines prescribed in the government's new guidance on health risks 
associated with damp and mould. 
  
Cllr Rawle also raised concerns about tenants facing communication issues with their 
tenancy management officer but reluctant to file a formal complaints. She asked how 
the tensions were being managed prior to escalating to complaint stage. The Landlord 
Services Manager acknowledged the issue, explaining that tenancy management 
officers often spent significant time assisting other tenants, leading to delays in 
communication. To address this, repair-related calls were redirected to the Contact 
Centre. The Council was also working on landlord transformation proposals aimed at 
improving the wider landlord services, which was due to Cabinet in December. The 
Customer Care and Complaints Manager added that tenant dissatisfaction was handled 
sensitively to ensure they did not impact how tenants were treated in the future. 
  
Cllr Qayyum asked if the Council tracked costs-related information in complaints, such 
as repair work, compensation, and officer time. The Landlord Services Manager 
responded that whilst compensation was tracked and would be further developed under 
the forthcoming Compensation Policy, the focus remained on ODS's "Fix it First Time" 
approach to minimise repeat visits for repairs by resolving issues correctly on the first 
attempt.  
  

11



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The Committee requested further data from quantifying costs incurred from repeat visits 
and additional expenditures associate with complaints. 
  
The Committee noted the report; no recommendations were made. 

16. Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan  

The Committee noted that the Landlord Services Transformation (Social Housing 
(Regulation) Act (Compliance) presentation had been deferred to a future meeting.  
  
The Committee also noted three items added to the Work Plan, following changes to 
the Forward Plan. These items were due to Cabinet in December: 

 Housing Revenue Account 30-year Business Plan and Asset Strategy 
 HRA 5-year Investment Programme and Delivery Arrangements 
 Tenancy Engagement and Management  

  
Further amendments to the Work Plan would be liaised and agreed with the Chair. 

17. Dates of future meetings  

The Panel noted the dates of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6:08 pm and ended at 7:00 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Thursday 7 November 2024 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

12



 

[Provisional] Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan 

NB This work plan is provisional and is subject to change. Changes made outside meetings are agreed between the Scrutiny and 
Governance Advisor and the Chair. 
Cabinet items beyond two months in advance are not included on the work plan owing to the greater potential they will move or 
alternative items of higher priority arise in the meantime.  

07 November 2024 – confirmed reports 
Agenda item Cabinet 

item 
Description Cabinet 

portfolio 
Lead officer 

Furnished Tenancy 
Scheme 

Yes  Cabinet report to seek delegated authority to 
tender and award a contract for a Furnished 
Tenancy Scheme. 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing and 
Communities 

Nerys Parry, Head of 
Housing Services 

Implementation of 
Refugee 
Resettlement in 
Oxford 

No To consider the report and agree any 
recommendations. 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing and 
Communities 

Nerys Parry, Head of 
Housing Services 

Housing 
Performance 
Monitoring (2024/25 
mid-year) 

No To consider the Housing Performance Report 
and agree any recommendations. 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing and 
Communities 

Nerys Parry, Head of 
Housing Services 

Housing Complaint 
Handling 
Performance (Q1 & 
Q2 2024/25) 

No To consider the report and agree any 
recommendations. 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing and 
Communities 

Nerys Parry, Head of 
Housing Services 

 

27 November – provisional reports 

13

A
genda Item

 5



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Agenda item Cabinet 
item 

Description Cabinet 
portfolio 

Lead officer 

HRA 30yr Business 
Plan and Asset 
Strategy 

Yes Cabinet report to seek approval for the draft 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 30-Year 
Business Plan accompanied by the 3-year Asset 
Strategy. 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing and 
Communities 

Peter Matthew, 
Executive Director 
(Communities and 
People) 

HRA 5yr Investment 
Programme and 
Delivery 
Arrangements 

Yes Cabinet report to seek approval for the HRA 5-
Year Investment Programme and delivery 
arrangements. This report follows on from the 30 
HRA Business Plan and Asset Strategy and 
presents a programme for investing and 
maintaining council housing stock. 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing and 
Communities 

Peter Matthew, 
Executive Director 
(Communities and 
People) 

Tenancy 
Engagement and 
Management 

Yes Cabinet report to recommend and seek approval 
for proposed new tenant engagement 
arrangements that respond to the
[...]
oved or continue the scheme, 
this is then reviewed annually with the tenant. 

Demand and need for new contract  
14. The number of furnished tenancies in Oxford over the last 3 years has significantly 

increased, in part due to additional supply of new homes, and due to more demand 
from new tenants linked to cost of living pressures and the Council rehousing more 
homeless households into council tenancies who may not have basic furniture. As 
shown by the table below.  
 

 

Year Furnished Tenancies 
2021/2022 179 
2022/2023 250 
2023/2024 250 

 
15. More demand for the scheme is leading to an increased expenditure, due to this 

increased demand we have now used up the value on the current contract, and we 
now need to procure a new larger contract. Due to the contract value we need to 
commence a procurement and tender process, with Cabinet approval. 

16. The authority has awarded an exemption to extend the contract for a short period of 
time covering the additional expenditure, to ensure the continuation of service. This 
will allow the proposed tender process to be completed.  

Emergency Furnishings - Temporary Decants   
17. The Council also uses the Furnished Tenancy furniture contract for other purposes. 

Emergency furnishing may be supplied where a temporary decant move is required 
while modernisation, refurbishment, or repair work is undertaken to any property of 
Oxford City Council.   

18. The Furnished Tenancy Scheme Contract will be utilised to supply the essential 
furnishings required to complete a Temporary Decant. Residents residing in 
Temporary Decants will not be required to pay rent for the additional furnished 
items provided as part of the housing duty. The Furnishing provided for Temporary 
Decants will belong and will remain the property of Oxford City Council.   

Emergency Furnishings -Temporary Accommodation   

19



19. The Council also uses the contract to furnish its temporary accommodation, which 
we use to accommodate h
[...]
ouseholds in Oxford. 

8. The work of the Council’s resettlement programme has instigated and led to the 
Council applying for accreditation to become a Local Authority of Sanctuary. 

9. The Council continues to work collaboratively with County and District colleagues 
through the Oxfordshire Migration Partnership.  

Resettlement Phase 1 (2015-2021) 
10. The SVPRS scheme successfully resettled 30 families and the last SVPRS family 

exited support in November 2023. To prevent homelessness and maintain landlord 
relationships, officer involvement has subsequently been required to assist a small 
number of SVPRS families. 

Resettlement Phase 2 (2021-2023) 
11. Phase 2 contract commissioned in November 2021 for 2 years was extended until 

September 2025 to resettled 22 families to continue integration support to families 
who arrived in the summer 2023. 

12. ARAP/ACRS schemes are designed as 3-year programmes as opposed to 5-year 
UKRS/SVPRS. The first families from Phase 2 will start exiting the scheme from 
December 2024 onwards. After the closure to the resettlement scheme, the families 
will access support services in the same manner as the rest of the community. 
Where specialist support is required, referrals to mainstream services are made. 

13. All, but one of the families continue to live in the original property that they were 
placed in upon arrival. They have been successfully supported with renewing their 
tenancies without major rent increases allowing long term sustainability. Three 
single individuals have moved out of Oxford, but all other families intend to remain 
in Oxford city. 

Resettlement Phase 3 (2024-2026) 

26

https://www.unhcr.org/refugee-statistics
https://www.unhcr.org/refugee-statistics


14. The Council is on track to resettle 8 families in 2024. This has been facilitated 
through a new service agreement for the provision of comprehensive bespoke 
person-centred support for refugee families. The contract has been awarded to 
Asylum Welcome and three sub-contractors offering specialist support, following a 
tender process in summer 2023. This will ensure refugee families are empowered to 
manage their own resettlement journey.  

15. Additional collaborations have also been developed with other local providers to 
enhance English skills for adults via ESOL provision. 

16. The properties procured in 2024 are a mix of social tenancies through the Local 
Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) (comprising of 1 x 4-bedroom (6 ppl) and 3 x 2-
bedroom properties (2ppl, 2ppl, 3ppl)) and private rented sector (PRS) properties 
(comprising of: 1x 2-bedroom property (3ppl), 1x 3-bedroom (4ppl), 1x 4-bedroom 
(5ppl), 1 x 5-bedroom (7ppl). 

17. The planning work has started on procuring further 8 properties for 2025. These will 
also be a mix of LAHF (3) and PRS (min 5) properties. Social enterprise Beam has 
been contracted to source properties and develop networks with new landlords. 
Marketing and communication tools are being used to advertise the need for 
properties through an updated website, landlord’s forum, and media adverts.  

18. In June 2025, a review of Phase 3 will be completed to check on progress and 
assess viability to decide whether to continue beyond January 2026. The Council 
may extend the contract year on year for up to a further 5 years to 2031 on the 
assumption that a minimum of 8 households (29 ppl) are resettled per year and that 
the last arrival in year 5 will require the 2-year support service. 

Additional benefits of the Council’s participation in Resettlement Schemes 

19. Resettlement Programme continues to be financially self-sufficient, with all Council 
staffing required to make the scheme a success, paid for from the grant.    

20. Resettlement grant funding has also enabled the Council to work in partnership to 
support other projects which provide supplementary services for refugee families, 
for example the School Advocacy Project and Health Access Project via Asylum 
Welcome, a dedicated counselling service via Refugee Resource, and a Refugee 
Employment Support Programme (RESP) via Aspire and other local organisations. 
 

Report author Alan Chandler  

Job title Senior Refugee and Migrant Officer 
Service area or department Housing Services 
Telephone  01865 252381 
e-mail  achandler@oxford.gov.uk  

 
Background Papers: None 

 

27

mailto:achandler@oxford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Update against Key Performance Indicators (KPI) for Quarter 2 (24-25) for the Housing and Homeless Panel 
 
 

Corporate or 
Service KPI 

Description Reporting 
Frequency 

Target - 2024/25 End of 
Quarter 

1 
Result 

End of 
Quarter 2 

Result 

Comments RAG 
Rating 

Corporate  Tenant overall 
satisfaction with 
services 
provided by 
landlord (OCC) 

Annually 79% N/A N/A Reported on annually. N/A 

Corporate  Number of 
Rough Sleepers 
without an  
offer of 
accommodation 

Quarterly 30 28 42 At the end of September, 47 
individuals were estimated to be 
sleeping rough in the city on a 
particular night. 42 of the 47 had no 
offer of accommodation on that night. 
13 of the 42 were believed to have no 
recourse to public funds, which 
severely restricts the options of 
accommodation available. Nationally 
numbers of people rough sleeping are 
rising, linked to the wider housing 
crisis and lack of affordable 
accommodation.  Locally we continue 
to see high demand for supported 
accommodation  and at the same 
time, move-on from supported 
accommodation is low due to lack of 
affordable options.  We are pursuing 
the transformation of services 
delivered by the Oxfordshire 
Homelessness Alliance to combat 

Red 

29

A
genda Item

 8



local pressures. Additionally 
Somewhere Safe to Stay beds have 
been made available which should 
help us move more people of the 
street in Q3.  

Service Number of 
households in 
Temporary 
Accommodation 
(TA) 

Quarterly NA 250 245 The number of households in TA in 
Oxfor
[...]
gov.uk


Document is Restricted

43

Agenda Item 11a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Notes of the previous meeting
	5 Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan
	6 Furnished Tenancy Scheme
	Introduction and background
	Furnished Tenancy Scheme
	Benefits of the Furnished Tenancy Scheme 
	How the Furnished Tenancy Scheme works

	Demand and need for new contract
	Emergency Furnishings - Temporary Decants 
	Emergency Furnishings -Temporary Accommodation 
	Health and Safety 
	Appendix2RiskRegister
	Risk Log


	7 Implementation of Refugee Resettlement in Oxford
	Introduction and background
	Global and National Context
	Oxford City - wider migration context
	Resettlement Phase 1 (2015-2021)
	Resettlement Phase 3 (2024-2026)
	Additional benefits of the Council’s participation in Resettlement Schemes

	8 Housing Performance Monitoring (2024/25 mid-year)
	9 Housing Complaint Handling Performance (Q1 & Q2 2024/25)
	Introduction

	11a Furnished Tenancy Scheme Contract - exempt appendix



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Housing and Homelessness Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Thursday 7 November 2024  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Diggins (Chair) Councillor Mundy 

Councillor Qayyum Councillor Rawle 

Councillor Stares  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services 

Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager 

Kieran Edmunds, Rapid Rehousing Manager 

Carolyn Devenney, Senior Furnished Tenancy Officer 

Alan Chandler, Senior Refugee and Migrant Officer 

Tom Porter, Senior Strategy and Service Development Officer 

Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager 

Katherine Mayes, Customer Care and Complaints Manager 

Celeste Reyeslao, Scrutiny and Governance Advisor 

Also present: 

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities, Cabinet 
Member for Housing 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Jupp sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

 
No apologies were received  

 

18. Apologies  

Apologies were received from Councillor Theo Jupp. 

19. Declarations of Interest  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Councillor Asima Quayyum declared she lived in a Council property ; it was not a 
pecuniary interest but made the declaration for reasons of transparency. 

Councillor Edward Mundy declared he lived in a Council property; it was not a 
pecuniary interest but made the declaration for reasons of transparency. 

20. Chair's Announcements  

None. 

21. Notes of the previous meeting  

The Panel agreed the notes of the meeting held on 10 October 2024 as a true and 
accurate record. 

22. Furnished Tenancy Scheme  

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities, introduced the 
report, highlighting the number of tenants using the scheme and that it was cost neutral 
to the Council. 

Kieran Edmunds, Rapid Rehousing Manager, Carolyn Devenney, Senior Furnished 
Tenancy Officer, and Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager were also 
in attendance to answer questions. 

Councillor Rawle noted that a very small percentage of social homes are furnished on 
average in Oxford, compared to a much high percentage in the private rented sector. 
The Senior Furnished Tenancy Officer responded that they couldn’t comment on the 
private sector, however stated that there had been more demand for the scheme and 
how the Council was promoting the scheme to residents. 

Councillor Mundy asked if the scheme was offering good value for money for residents. 
The Senior Furnished Tenancy Officer responded that residents could have different 
options for the length of their tenancies and the Council had many residents over the 5 
years. 

Councillor Diggins inquired whether residents can use the same furniture if they swap 
tenancies and if this applies only at the beginning of their tenancy. The Senior 
Furnished Tenancy Officer clarified that residents can take the furniture to their new 
property only if they are moving into another OCC property. Carpets and curtains will 
remain in situ. 

If residents move outside of Oxford or to another Housing Association, the items will be 
returned and recycled within the Scheme. However, for items that cannot be reused, 
such as mattresses, these will be gifted to tenants moving to a non-OCC property. 

Councillor Mundy asked about the impact this scheme had on the Hosing Revenue 
Account. The Landlord Services Manager noted the pressures on the HRA budget, 
however it is  currently a cost neutral scheme, but it is kept under review. 

The Panel agreed to make the following recommendation: 

1. That the Council establishes relationships with local organisation, including 
charities, to enhance the reuse and recycling of used furniture under the 
Furnished Tenancy Scheme, with an aim to reduce wastage by extending life of 
furniture that may still hold value for temporary housing or community projects.  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

23. Implementation of Refugee Resettlement in Oxford  

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities, and Alan 
Chandler, Senior Refugee Migrant Officer introduced the report.  

Councillor Rawle queried how refugees had access to the scheme and the 
communication is given to those leaving the scheme. The Senior Refugee Migrant 
Officer responded that the families are offered up to two years of support which is 
provided by our partner Asylum Welcome to enable the families to become 
independent, after which, the Council offers a ‘light touch service’ signposting those 
seeking advice, enabling their independence from the resettlement programme. 

Councillor Diggins asked about how the scheme operated, to which the Senior Refugee 
Migrant Officer commented that the Council secure predominantly private rented 
properties, although the Council has successfully secured additional Local Authority 
Housing Fund (LAHF) to procure 4 properties for the council’s housing stock, to be 
used to house Afghan families until they no longer need those homes. The recent 
acquisitions would be retained for the council’s future use. To secure private rented 
accommodation the council pays a holding fee, 2 months’ rent in advance and helps 
with furnishing. From when families arrive, they will be supported to apply for universal 
credit, offered access to therapeutic counselling, education, training, and employment 
to give them the best possible chance to become independent and to sustain their 
tenancies. Many families will remain in the same property that they were initially offered 
after completing the programme. 

Councillor Diggins asked if there was a maximum of families the Council could support. 
The Senior Refugee Migrant Officer responded that there was no maximum for how 
many properties the Council could secure for the scheme. 

Cllr Stares left the meeting. 

The Panel noted the report; there were no recommendations. 

24. Housing Performance Monitoring (2024/25 mid-year)  

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities, and Tom 
Porter, Senior Strategy and Service Development Officer briefly introduced the report.  

Councillor Diggins asked why the void relet performance seemed to be decreasing as 
per the report. The Landlord Services Manager responded that progress had been 
made but expected a reset by the beginning of the new financial year.  

Councillor Diggins responded that that there seemed to be improvement. The Housing 
Strategy and Needs Manager responded that homelessness continued to be a 
challenge but with a higher prevention targets were a positive step and improving the 
mediation service specialising between landlords and dealing with disputes. 

Councillor Diggins also asked about the breakdown of Council’s prevention duty 
outcomes. The Housing Strategy and Needs Manager stated that this data was known 
which would be shared with the Panel outside of the meeting. 

Councillor Qayyum left the meeting. 

The Panel noted the report; there were no recommendations. 

 

  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

  

  

25. Housing Complaint Handling Performance (Q1 & Q2 2024/25)  

Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager noted there was a backlog that was expected to 
be completed before the end of the year and that complaints had doubled compared to 
last year.  

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities commented on 
transparency and the work of the team in resolving the complaints. 

Councillor Mundy asked about the complaints going to the Housing Ombudsman and any 
correlation with national trends on tenant satisfaction. The Landlord Services Manager 
responded that the last few years saw the Council improve its overall tenant satisfaction 
rating when compared to the national average. 

Councillor Diggins asked if complaints were being upheld and if there was an expected 
impact with more damp and mould complaints being received. The Landlord Services 
Manager expected these complaints to increase over the next few quarters but noted 
better communications with tenants and Oxford Direct Services. 

The Panel noted the report; there were no recommendations. 

26. Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan  

The Panel noted the Committee’s current work plan. 

27. Dates of future meetings  

The Panel noted the dates of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not Specified 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 27 
November 2024 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


